An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 2745

By: Wallace and Hilbert of the House

and

Thompson and Rader of the Senate

An Act relating to state government; amending 74 O.S. 2011, Section 4258, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 150, O.S.L. 2015 (74 O.S. Supp. 2018, Section 4258), which relates to the Ethics Commission Fund; limiting annual deposits to Fund; providing for deposit of collections in excess of limit; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: Ethics Commission Fund

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 O.S. 2011, Section 4258, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 150, O.S.L. 2015 (74 O.S. Supp. 2018, Section 4258), is amended to read as follows:

Section 4258. A. There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving fund for the Ethics Commission to be designated the "Ethics Commission Fund". The fund Ethics Commission Fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations and shall consist of all the first One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) of fees received by the Commission each fiscal year. Fees collected each fiscal year in excess of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) shall be placed to the credit of the General Revenue Fund.

B. All monies accruing to the credit of the <u>fund</u> <u>Ethics</u> <u>Commission Fund</u> are hereby appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the Commission for any expenses incurred in the

implementation of its duties as provided by law. Expenditures from the fund shall be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer against claims filed as prescribed by law with the Director of the Office of Management and Enterprise Services for approval and payment.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2019.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

	OFFICE OF THE	GOVERNOR		
Received by	the Office of the Gov	vernor this		
of	, 20	_, at	o'clock	M.
		_		
		State of Ok	alahoma this	
of	, 20	_, at	o'clock	М.
	-			
	GC	overnor of	the State of Ok.	Lanoma
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE				
Received by	the Office of the Sec	cretary of	State this	
of	, 20	_, at	o'clock	М.
		_		
	Approved by of Received by	Received by the Office of the Governor of the Sovernor of the	of, 20, at Approved by the Governor of the State of Ok of, 20, at Governor of OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF State Received by the Office of the Secretary of of, 20, at	Received by the Office of the Governor this